This column represents the Company's results of operations excluding the results of operations of the Software Solutions business.

Pro Forma Adjustments

This column gives effect to the cash proceeds received from the Disposition, the payment of transaction costs and taxes, and the redemption of the Company's
outstanding $300 million Notes due September 2020 (September 2020 Notes).

The pro forma adjustments are based on available information and assumptions that management believes reasonably reflects the impact of the Disposition,
are factually supportable, and for purposes of the pro forma consolidated statements of income, are expected to have a continuing impact on the Company.
The pro forma adjustments do not reflect future events that may occur after the Disposition, including the realization of any cost savings. Additional
information about the pro forma adjustments can be found in the Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Information. There are no pro forma
adjustments for the year ended December 31, 2016.

Pitney Bowes Inc.
Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

As of September 30, 2019
(Unaudited; in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

 Historical
Pro Forma

Adjustments  Pro Forma

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 514,851  $ 313,629 (a) $ 828,480

Short-term investments 137,032  —  137,032

Accounts and other receivables, net 365,522  —  365,522

Short-term finance receivables, net 617,178  —  617,178

Inventories 76,339  —  76,339

Current income taxes 25,598  —  25,598

Other current assets and prepayments 101,829  —  101,829

Assets of discontinued operations 568,413  (568,413) (b) —

Total current assets 2,406,762  (254,784)  2,151,978

Property, plant and equipment, net 371,666  —  371,666

Rental property and equipment, net 39,400  —  39,400

Long-term finance receivables, net 616,746  —  616,746

Goodwill 1,317,037  —  1,317,037

Intangible assets, net 199,715  —  199,715

Operating lease assets 172,617  —  172,617

Noncurrent income taxes 80,561  —  80,561

Other assets 392,720  —  392,720

Total assets $ 5,597,224  $ (254,784)  $ 5,342,440

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 1,337,214  $ (10,466) (c) $ 1,326,748

Current operating lease liabilities 34,091  —  34,091

Current portion of long-term debt 501,728  (299,145) (d) 202,583

Advance billings 106,968  —  106,968

Current income taxes 8,525  —  8,525

Liabilities of discontinued operations 157,034  (157,034) (b) —

Total current liabilities 2,145,560  (466,645)  1,678,915

Long-term debt 2,567,363  —  2,567,363

Deferred taxes on income 253,151  —  253,151

Tax uncertainties and other income tax liabilities 45,179  —  45,179

Noncurrent operating lease liabilities 148,125  —  148,125

Other noncurrent liabilities 412,434  —  412,434

Total liabilities 5,571,812  (466,645)  5,105,167

Stockholders' equity:

Common stock, $1 par value (480,000,000 shares authorized; 323,337,912
shares issued) 323,338  —  323,338

Additional paid-in capital 101,651  —  101,651

Retained earnings 5,270,741  211,861 (e) 5,482,602

Accumulated other comprehensive loss (926,452)  —  (926,452)

Treasury stock, at cost (153,182,446 shares) (4,743,866)  —  (4,743,866)

Total stockholders’ equity 25,412  211,861  237,273

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $ 5,597,224  $ (254,784)  $ 5,342,440

Pitney Bowes Inc.
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2019
(Unaudited; in thousands, except per share amounts)

 Historical
Pro Forma

Adjustments  Pro Forma

Revenue:
Equipment sales $ 264,956  $ —  $ 264,956

Supplies 142,261  —  142,261

Rentals 60,339  —  60,339

Financing 280,039  —  280,039

Support services 382,578  —  382,578

Business services 1,243,609  —  1,243,609

Total revenue 2,373,782  —  2,373,782

Costs and expenses:
Cost of equipment sales 182,094  —  182,094

Cost of supplies 37,533  —  37,533

Cost of rentals 23,223  —  23,223

Financing interest expense 33,433  —  33,433

Cost of support services 123,453  —  123,453

Cost of business services 1,003,483  —  1,003,483

Selling, general and administrative 757,228  —  757,228

Research and development 38,421  —  38,421

Restructuring charges and asset impairments, net 56,616  —  56,616

Interest expense, net 84,325  (9,440) (f) 74,885

Other components of net pension and post retirement cost (3,138)  —  (3,138)

Other expense 18,350  —  18,350

Total costs and expenses 2,355,021  (9,440)  2,345,581

Income before income taxes 18,761  9,440  28,201

(Benefit) provision for income taxes (13,351)  2,407 (g) (10,944)

Net income $ 32,112  $ 7,033  $ 39,145

Earnings per share:
Basic $ 0.18   $ 0.22

Diluted $ 0.18   $ 0.22

Weighted average number of shares outstanding:
Basic 178,048   178,048

Diluted 179,096   179,096

Pitney Bowes Inc.
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income

For the Year Ended December 31, 2018
(In thousands, except per share amounts)

 Historical
Discontinued
Operations

Continuing
Operations

Pro Forma
Adjustments  Pro Forma

Revenue:
Equipment sales $ 430,451  $ —  $ 430,451  $ —  $ 430,451

Supplies 218,304  —  218,304  —  218,304

Software 340,855  340,855  —  —  —

Rentals 363,057  —  363,057  —  363,057